consolidated income statement and consolidated statement of cash flows of the Remaining
Group which has been prepared on the basis of the notes set out below for the purpose of
illustrating the effect of the disposal of the Company’s entire indirect controlling equity
interest, held through subsidiaries, in its Israeli mobile telecommunications operation
comprising Partner Communications Company Ltd. and its subsidiaries (the “Transaction”)
as if it had taken place on 30 June 2009 for the pro forma consolidated statement of
financial position and 1 January 2009 for the pro forma consolidated income statement and
consolidated statement of cash flows. This pro forma financial information has been
prepared for illustrative purposes only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not
give a true picture of the financial position and financial results of the Remaining Group had
the Transaction been completed as at 30 June 2009 and 1 January 2009 respectively or at
any future date.

I. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

HK$ millions

Unadjusted
consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the
Group as at 30

June 2009 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
Remaining

Group

Note (a) Note (b) Note (c) Note (d)

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 742 (328) 8,071 8,485
Trade and other receivables 4,447 (2,305) 238 2,380
Stocks 283 (235) 48
Derivative financial assets 27 (27) –

Total current assets 5,499 10,913

Non-current assets
Fixed assets 9,613 (3,733) 5,880
Goodwill 2,473 (1,245) 1,228
Other intangible assets 5,665 (4,664) 1,001
Other non-current assets 2,550 (862) 2,100 3,788

Total non-current assets 20,301 11,897

Total assets 25,800 22,810

APPENDIX II PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

– II-1 –

I. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (continued)

HK$ millions

Unadjusted
consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the
Group as at 30

June 2009 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
Remaining

Group

Note (a) Note (b) Note (c) Note (d)

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 5,645 (2,512) 238 3,371
Borrowings 1,795 (1,426) 369
Current income tax liabilities 25 (13) 12
Derivative financial liabilities 41 (33) 8

Total current liabilities 7,506 3,760

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 2,699 (2,506) 193
Amounts due to related companies – (3) 3 –
Deferred tax liabilities 397 (397) –
Other non-current liabilities 3,982 (147) 3,835

Total non-current liabilities 7,078 4,028

Total liabilities 14,584 7,788

EQUITY
Capital and reserves attributable to

equity holders of the Company
Share capital 1,204 1,204
Reserves 7,521 (3,871) 2,264 13,818

7,904

8,725 15,022

Minority interest 2,491 (2,491) –

Total equity 11,216 15,022

Total equity and liabilities 25,800 22,810

APPENDIX II PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

– II-2 –

II. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement

HK$ millions

Unadjusted
consolidated

income
statement

of the
Group for

the six months
ended 30 June

2009
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
Remaining

Group

Note (a) Note (e) Note (f)

Continuing operations:
Turnover 6,411 (5,610) 801
Cost of inventories sold (467) 462 (5)
Staff costs (953) 786 (167)
Depreciation and amortisation (854) 623 (231)
Other operating expenses (3,874) 2,268 (1,606)
Profit on disposal of investments and others, net 236 (3) 7,973 8,206

Operating profit 499 6,998
Interest income 61 (59) 2
Interest and other finance costs (402) 151 (251)

Profit before taxation 158 6,749
Taxation (379) 368 (11)

(Loss)/Profit for the period from
continuing operations (221) 6,738

Discontinued operations:
Profit for the period from discontinued operations 196 196

(Loss)/Profit for the period (25) 6,934

APPENDIX II PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

– II-3 –

III. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

HK$ millions

Unadjusted
consolidated
statement of

cash flows of
the Group for

the six months
ended 30 June

2009
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
Remaining

Group

Note (a) Note (g) Note (h)

Cash flows from operating activities